

In the court of Special Judge (NDPS) Cum 1st Addl. Distt. & Sessions
Judge, Aurangabad.

GR (NDPS) Case No. 32/2023

NCB Case No. 14/2023

State Vs. Bhishma Narayan Chaturvedi and Others

26.06.2024

Two petitions have been filed by the learned counsel holding in brief for the accused persons/petitioners in custody namely **1. Ram Nirajan Chaturvedi** and **2. Bhishma Narayan Tiwary**. Firstly, filed on behalf of the accused/petitioner no. 1 Ram Nirajan Chaturvedi reveals the fact that the accused/petitioner Ram Nirajan Chaturvedi is a pensioner who received monthly pension from the government department which is deposited in account no. 30775083584 in the branch of State Bank of India, Dehri-on-Sone. It has further contended that the petitioner is in jail since 04.10.2023 and it is the rule that each one who is pensioner, has to ensure his attendance at least one year before the bank from which the petitioner contains the pension. He added as the petitioner is in custody, the pension amount are not being credited to the account of the petitioner/applicant who is in custody, Ram Nirajan Chaturvedi. He has prayed to pass order relating to the thumb impression of the petitioner in the bank.

Taking note of the fact, it appears justifiable to send the letter to the concerned branch showing therein that the petitioner is in custody and if the bank concerned require any such requirement as shown by the learned counsel for the accused/petitioner. It may contact that the Jail Authorities or if possible as per law the petitioner is in custody may **allow** such drawl of pension and start and crediting the amount in the account of the petitioner. Send such a letter with the copy of the application to the concerned bank. And as far the petition of the other accused named **Bhishma Narayan Tiwary** is concerned, then the learned Advocate is directed to adduce the willing of the petitioner, as prayed for.

(Dictated)

Special Judge (NDPS) cum
1st Addl. Distt & Sessions Judge
Aurangabad(Bihar)

26.06.2024