

**In the court of Special Judge (NDPS) Cum 1st Addl. Distt. & Sessions
Judge, Aurangabad.**

GR (NDPS) Case No. 32/2023

NCB Case No. 14/2023

State Vs. Bhishma Narayan Tiwary and Others

08.07.2024

The learned counsel on behalf of the accused is in custody **Bhishma Narayan Tiwary** who has produced from District Jail, Aurangabad, as pressed the application dated 26.06.2024 and has submitted by adducing a document of consent prepared for the benefit of the parties and has prayed to allow both the parties to execute the document as the accused in custody and his wife who is also in presence Mrs. Priya Tiwary to sign the document, so that the same may be pressed. The oral prayer of the learned counsel for the accused in custody Bhishma Narayan Tiwary is **allowed**. The accused is in custody who is produced today namely Bhishma Narayan Tiwary and his wife as admitted by the accused that the lady present in the Court is his wife Mrs. Priya Tiwary. The learned counsel for the accused is in custody is directed to see to ensure the signatures of the accused and his wife as well in the Court and the Bench Clerk is directed to produce such document along-with the record after such execution of the document for hearing the issue on the petition as pressed today.

(Dictated)

Special Judge (NDPS) cum
1st Addl. Distt & Sessions Judge
Aurangabad(Bihar)
08.07.2024

Later on
08.07.2024

By pressing written urge of dated 26.06.2024, the learned counsel for the accused in custody Bhishma Narayan Tiwary showing the agony and financial crisis facing by the family of the accused, narrating the whole story confronted by the accused as well has prayed that the mobile number 6201184301 of the wife of the accused in custody may kindly be permitted to be inserted in place of the mobile number of the petitioner, in the accounts lying in the ICICI Bank and the other Bank Bandhan Bank as well as numbered in the para no. 2 of the petition so that the family of the accused/petitioner who is facing the state of starvation may be financially helped and the things may come on the track. The learned Special Public Prosecutor (NDPS) has prayed to pass the proper order.

In view of such urge made on behalf of the accused in custody Bhishma Narayan Tiwary today in this Court which reveals that the accused/petitioner has given his consent to the insertion of mobile number of his wife in the referred account numbers as have been given in para no. 2 of the referred petition. Considering the state of the facts facing by the accused and his family members, this Court finds it fit to **allow**. Accordingly, the prayer so made is permitted and the Bank Officials are required to permit the insertion of mobile number of the wife of the accused in lieu of the mobile number of the petitioner/accused. Accordingly, the application is **allowed**.

(Dictated)

Special Judge (NDPS) cum
1st Addl. Distt & Sessions Judge
Aurangabad(Bihar)
08.07.2024

Civil Court, Aurangabad